Doc#. 1324708236 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICI ALY,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Investor Loan # 202672240

WHEN RECORDED MAIL T

ATTN — HOME RETENTION RECORIANG OV'[ q nATG ¥ Zlg Gy U
Bank of America, N.A. NewMTe: & 23, (!33 b4
11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 10 63 P 1. D?
Broomfield, CO 80021 f\}ﬂw Mo ‘/ $ /

This document was prepared by Bank of America, N A qu\)_gs‘fﬂl
LgD). Wi e Pyt ste 160,B ypomt Lol Co

[Space Above This Line for Recorarring Data]

Z AFF APN: 215,311 035 Ho
24 " EEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION - °°

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEME#T

Prey. Reo. Lty 105124 (2007 insTEF: O923344,0/2
orrower (“i”): COLUMBUS MCDONALD and MAMIE MCDONALD

Lender or Servicer {“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed {("Mortgage") and Nole
("Note"): July 13, 2009

Loan Number: 210112476
Property Address (See Exhibit A for Legai Description, if and when recording
becomes necessary) ("Property”): 1904 182ND PL, LANSING, IL 60438

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA} requires that
Lender provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified
mortgage terms that are being offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage in a timely manner o enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.



1324708236 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects,
then this Federal Housing Administration (FHA) Modification Agreement (“Agreement”)
will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the
Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given
to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referred to as “L.” Words signifying the singular (such
as “I") skall include the plural (such as “we") and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreeriant will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2
below have baen satisfied,

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A

B
C.
D
E

The Property/aas no more than four units.

The Property currepily has no materially adverse physical condition(s).

| intend to continue to liva in the Property as my primary residence.

| do not have any other FHA-ins1:7ed mortgage.

| am in default under the Loan Documents. My default under the Loan
Documents resulted from my verifiadlz (1) loss of income or (2) increase in

living expenses,

| currently have sufficient income to support tie iinancial obligations under the
Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreemen’,

| have provided documentation for all income that | receive (although | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony, unless i chose to rely on such
income when requesting to a loan modification).

Under penaity of perjury, all documents and information | hava ' provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement are true and correct.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understard and
acknowledge that;

A,

Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, I
Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no
longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. In that event, Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents,

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to
modify the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any of the requirements under this
Agreement.



1324708236 Page: 3 0of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The Modification. If ali of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be
true in all material respects and ail preconditions to the modification set forth in
Section 2 above have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become
modified on May 1, 2013 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and aii unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived, if | have failed to make any payments
that are a precondition to this modification, this modification will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be May 1, 2043.

B. “The modified principal balance of my Note may include amounts and
arrearages (including unpaid and deferred interest, foreclosure legal fees and
sosig, escrow items, and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges and
aomirictrative fees, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to
Lender kut not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of
my Note-wiil be $271,633.09 (the “New Principal Balance”). By agreeing to
add Unpaid/Arnounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts acziue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this
Agreement. This means that interest will now accrue on the unpaid interest
that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen
without this Agreemen..

C. Interest at the fixed rate &' 2.675% will begin to accrue on the New Principal
Balance as of May 1, 2013 an:i.my first new monthly payment on the New
Principal Balance will be due ‘on_C«ctober 1, 2013. My fully amortizing
payment schedule for the modified _oan is as follows:

Years| Interest| Monthly | Estimated | Total lPayment Begins | Number
Rate |Principal |Monthly |Monthly © On of
and Interest | Escrow Payment* ! Monthly
Payment | Payment 1 Payments
Amount Amount*
30 |3.875%)$1,277.32 | 838491, |$1,662.23, |10/01/2005 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically] periodically -,

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law. Therefore, my totai monthly payment may change ascordingly.

The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede any provisions to the contrary’in the
Loan Documents, inciuding (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable o
step-interest rate.

D. 1 will be in Default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement.

E. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the event
of defauit and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest,

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:



1324708236 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan maodification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk's
Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lender.

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan
Documents have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower
is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property
nas been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the
cuwouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agrzement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
forthe-obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender has waived this
requireinent In writing.  This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterpatz, each of which shall be deemed an original.

This Agreemr:nii supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
modification payrient nlan, or loan workout plan that | previously entered into
with Lender.

| will comply, except to-ths-extent that they are modified by this Agreement,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including my agreement to razkz all payments of taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and ail other payments, the amount of
which may periodically change ove! the term of my Loan.

The Loan Documents are composed” of duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms 2:ic are hereby reaffirmed.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documenis’ cxcept as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement
shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction.or.ielease in whole or in
part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents. Fxcept as otherwise
specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this/Acieement, Lender
and | will be bound by, and will comply with, alt of the terms and conditions of
the Loan Documents.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding ary ither
provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property o any
interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consznt,
Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if
state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender
shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which |
must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to
the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Mortgage without further notice to, or demand on, me.



1324708236 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under
FHA guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned
to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note {or in
any addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of
a penaity for full or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

' will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any titie endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are
riecessary or required by Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified
mortgzae loan is in first-lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon
mociiration, Under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to
the coittary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive such titie
endorsement), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of tiis Agreement will not become effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the. Agreement will be nuil and void.

I will execute such othr.r documents as may be reasonably necessary either to
(1) consummate the terms-and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct the
terms and conditions of thic Agreement if an error is detected after execution
of this Agreement. Lender muv'declare this Agreement void and of no legal
effect upon notice of such error. If 1.sign a corrected Agreement, Lender will
provide a copy of such Agreementio me. Iif | elect not to sign such corrected
Agreement, at Lenders soie option; {x) the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect and (y) the terms of the
original Lean Documents will not be moditier by this Agreement.

Lender may collect and record personal informat:an, inciuding, but not limited
to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring.information, and
information about account balances and activity. in addidc.. | understand and
consent to the disclosure ail of this information and the tering of this
Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity that reguletes Lender: (2)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, gUarantees, or
services my first-lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage ioan(s), (3)
companies that perform support services for the FHA; and (4) any
HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

If any document reiated to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately refiects the true and correct terms and
conditions of the ioan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with
Lender's request to execute, acknowiedge, initiai and deliver to Lender any
documentation Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is
replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of me under
this Section shall be referred to as the "Documents." | will deliver the
Documents within ten days after | receive Lender's written request for such
replacement.



1324708236 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

N. The mortgage insurance premiums, if any, on my loan may increase as a
resuit of the capitalization. An increase in my mortgage insurance premiums
will increase my monthly mortgage payment. Furthermare, the date on which

| may request cancelation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of
the higher unpaid principal balance.



1324708236 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
phot es accepled)

Wft’//f)vd“?

COLUMBUS MCDONALD
{(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

/za us’/ 3 do/3

Date <J

) ) gt el g{/}%/
MAMIE MCOOMNALD
(Must Be Sigiez Fxactly As Printed)

Lurys? 3 do/3
Date )

Witness signature line shouid snecify that it is designated for a witness to sign
including a line desigrigted g tliefd!tness' printed name

Witness Signature: rd
S BAC Por oo
5. 135

Witness Printed N
Witness Date:

{Space below this line for Acknowledgement]
STATE OF __fAL yj000/S
COuNTY OF /[

s
On ,)fflday of ’4"'; 2/57[ in the year22/3 before me, JAtERIE LDy DS
Notary Public, personally appeared COLUMBUS MCDONALD and MAMIE MCDONALD
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactury evidence) to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumsnt-and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the nerson(s), or
entity ypon behalf of whlch the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

M Notary Signature

A# CERIE ADmod DS Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

Ob Jo-do/5 Notary Pubiic Commission Expiration Date

OFFICIAL SEAL
VALERIE EDMONDS

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES-002016




1324708236 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AR AR R R A ARt A R AN A AR A RN AR ARt At e d vk h kA r Ak A bk vk kA A ek dk vk

THIS SECTION 1S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of Ameiica, NLA,, for itself or as successer by merger to BAC Home Leoans Servicing, LP
By: Urbar Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: \f // 777 Dated:  AUG 23 013
g/ (17 2
%/g«

Name: SHIRLEY  MOORE
Title : ASSISTANT SIECRETARY

[Space below this line for Ackiowledgement]

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

On 7"2\5'5 before Me, SUE CADE Nautary Public, personally appeared
SHIRLEY MOCRE perscazily known to me (or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactary evidence) to be the person(s) whose nar.&(s) is/are subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowtedged to me that he/she/they executed the szme in histher/their authorized

capacity(ies}, and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrument the pérson(s), or entity upon

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

;J:{ Ly ( @gé,g Notary Signature

SUE CADE Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
FEB 18, 2014 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
SUE CADE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Comm. Expires February 18, 2014



1324708236 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”
Legal Description

LOT 128 IN DEJONG CARDENS SUBDIVISION SECOND ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
REGISTERED JUNE 8, 1679 A5 DOCUMENT NQ, LA3096507, IN CODK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1904 182nd PLACE, LANSING, IL 60438
PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION NO: 29-36-311-035-0000 |



